

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

#### CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-09-04

This agreement is made this 19th day of February, 2009, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and John Neri Construction Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Olde Towne – East, Phase 4; the project involves the reconstruction of Martha and Grove (residential streets). The scope of work includes the removal and replacement of existing pavement, base course and sub-base. Furthermore, curb & gutter removal and replacement, sidewalk replacement, driveway construction, storm sewer construction, water main replacement, sanitary sewer lining and street lighting. All of the above as well as other project details are further described in the contract documents for the said work prepared for the Village of Lombard by Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number ST-09-04 for Olde Towne East, Phase 4, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-09-04 Legal Notice
    - iv) General Provisions
    - v) Special Provisions
    - vi) Plans and Specifications
  - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: February 10, 2009
  - c. Addendum Dated: February 4, 2009
  - d. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
  - e. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 165 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed (150 calendar days to substantial completion with 15 calendar days for punch list work). Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 19th day of February 2009.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

John Neri Construction Co	mpany, II	nc.	
Print Company Name			
Individual or Partnership Corporation	<del></del>		
Accepted this 26th day of February, 2009.	Nicholas	Noci	President
By	Posit	ion/Title	( 123 Men)
Ву	Posit	ion/Title	
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS			
Accepted this 19th day of FEBRUARY, 2009.	Miller	Mul	la
	William J. Mueller	r, Village Preside	ent
Attest	Augus 1	2006 - 1	

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

DEANNA M. CANTORE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/20/2010

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Nicholas Neri , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:				
John Neri Construction Co., Inc., having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company)				
Olde Towne – East, Phase 4 to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:				
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).				
2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:				
<ul><li>a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or</li><li>b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.</li></ul>				
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that  (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")  is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.				
4A. has in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Lombard.				
4B. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).				
(Cross out either 4A or 4B, depending upon which certification is correct.)				
By: Mathorized Agent of Contractor  Nicholas Neri  President  By: Mathorized Agent of Contractor  Nicholas Neri  President				
1				

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Nicholas Neri , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:				
John Neri Construction Co., Inc., having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company)				
Olde Towne – East, Phase 4 to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:				
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).				
2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:				
<ul> <li>a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or</li> <li>b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.</li> </ul>				
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that  (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")				
(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.				
4A. has in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Lombard.				
4B. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).				
(Cross out either 4A or 4B, depending upon which certification is correct.)				
By: Huthala Pres				
Nicholas Nen President				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 <sup>th</sup>				

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

DEANNA M. CANTORE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/20/2010

PRODUCE	R	(847) 797-5700	THIS CERT	<b>IFICATE IS ISSU</b>	ED AS A MATTER OF IN	IFORMATION	)
One Ce	nce Agency, Ltd. entury Centre Golf Road	(0.07.00.000	ONLY AND HOLDER. 1	CONFERS NO RIGHIS CERTIFICAT	EIGHTS UPON THE CER TE DOES NOT AMEND, FORDED BY THE POLI	TIFICATE EXTEND OR	
	nburg, IL 60173		INCLIDEDS A	EEODDING COV	EDAGE	NAIC#	
INSURED John Neri Construction Company				INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Navigators Insurance Services			
	760 Factory Road	<b>,</b>		INSURER A: NAVIGATORS INSURANCE Services INSURER B: Accident Fund Insurance Co of America			
	Addison, IL 60101		INSURER C:			-	
			INSURER D:				
			INSURER E:				
COVER		OW HAVE BEEN ICCUED TO T	THE INCLUDED MANES AT	201/5 500 7115 001			
ANY R MAY P POLIC	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIOI ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE IES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M	NOF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH ID BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBI	ER DOCUMENT WITH R ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT PAID CLAIMS.	ESPECT TO WHICH TO ALL THE TERM	THIS CERTIFICATE MAY F	RE ISSUED OR	
NSR ADD' TR INSRI		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	S	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	ş 1,00	00,00
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	CH06PKG00473301	9/20/2008	9/20/2009	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	<u> </u>	50,00
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	<u> </u>	5,00
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,00	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,00	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,00	10,00
4	X ANY AUTO	06PKG00473302	9/20/2008	9/20/2009	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,00	)0,00
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$	
_	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	ş <b>7,00</b>	0,00
`		CH08UMR17118NV	9/20/2008	9/20/2009	AGGREGATE	\$ 7,00 \$	0,00
	X RETENTION \$ 10,000				-	\$	
WO	X RETENTION \$ 10,000 RKERS COMPENSATION AND				X WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
3 EMP	LOYERS' LIABILITY	WCV6018335	4/1/2008	4/1/2009	/   TORY LIMITS   ER	s 1,00	10 00
	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	4.00	
If yes	s, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below				****	s 1,00	
ОТН	ER						
	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC		ORSEMENT / SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS	·		
E: Olae	Towne East - Phase 4, Village	of Lombard					
ne Villa	ge of Lombard and its officers,	agents and employees as a	additional insureds o	n the General an	d Automobile Liability ı	oolicies and all	eh:
ovide 1	that all insurance provided by the	e contractor shall be prima	ary to any insurance	policies maintair	ned by the Village of Lo	mbard.	0111
ERTIF	ICATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	ION			
-	Villaga of Land				BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	BEFORE THE EXPIR	ATIO
Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148-			DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN  NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL  IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR				
		NOTICE TO THE					
		REPRESENTATI	VES.			REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	

PRODU		DRD <sub>™</sub> CERTIFIC	(847) 797-5700	THIS CERT	TFICATE IS ISSU	ED AS A MATTER OF IN	FORMAT		
One (	Cent	e Agency, Ltd. ury Centre iolf Road	(0.17,101,010)	ONLY AND HOLDER, 1	CONFERS NO FITHIS CERTIFICA	RIGHTS UPON THE CER' TE DOES NOT AMEND, E FFORDED BY THE POLIC	TIFICATE	OR	
		ourg, IL 60173		INCLIDEDS A	AFFORDING COV	EDAGE	NAIC	NAIG #	
INSURE	D	John Neri Construction	Company		vigators Insura		NAIC	#	
		760 Factory Road		<del></del>		surance Co of America			
		Addison, IL 60101		INSURER C:			-		
				INSURER D:		V-1			
_				INSURER E:					
COVE									
MAY POL	REQ PER ICIES	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M.	N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE	ER DOCUMENT WITH R ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 'AID CLAIMS.	ESPECT TO WHICH TO ALL THE TERM	H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY B IS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONE	E ISSUET	OP.	
NSR AL	D'L SRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMITS	3		
	<u> </u>	GENERAL LIABILITY	0110001/000			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,00	
A	2	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	CH06PKG00473301	9/20/2008	9/20/2009	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$	50,00	
	-	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00	
	-						\$	1,000,00	
	-	 SEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					\$	2,000,00	
		POLICY X PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00	
A		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	06PKG00473302	9/20/2008	9/20/2009	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,00	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	)					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
		SARAGE LIABILITY				(Fer accident)	\$		
	٦	ANY AUTO				51.100	\$	~	
	_					OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG			
_		XCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY					\$	7,000,00	
A	)		CH08UMR17118NV	9/20/2008	9/20/2009		\$ \$	7,000,00	
	,	DEDUCTIBLE					\$		
٠,		RETENTION \$ 10,000					\$		
В Е	MPLO'	YERS' LIABILITY	WCV6018335	4/1/2008	4/1/2009	TORY LIMITS   ER		1,000,00	
â	NY PRI FFICEI	OPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE R/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		4/1/2000	4/1/2009	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,00	
lf S	yes, de PECIA	escribe under L PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,00	
	THER					ELE SIGENCE TO CLOT ENTIT	<b>y</b>		
JESCRI RE: OI	rtion de T	OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICOWNE East - Phase 4, Village	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY END of Lombard	ORSEMENT / SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS				
		_							
he Vi	llage	of Lombard and its officers,	agents and employees as a	dditional insureds o	n the General ar	nd Automobile Liability p	olicies a	nd all sha	
rovia	e tna	it all insurance provided by the	ne contractor shall be prima	ary to any insurance	policies maintair	ned by the Village of Lor	nbard.		
ERT	IFIC/	ATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	ION	\(\frac{1}{2}\)		<del></del>	
			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION						
Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148-			DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
				AUTHORIZED REF	RESENTATIVE	Samuel St +			
_				1 .	./	samuel 25 1	La		

### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	rs, that we John Neri Construction Co., Inc., a company
organized under the laws of the State of Illinois	and licensed to do business in the State of
Illinois as Principal and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compa	any a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the State of Ohio, with au	thority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of	Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of
One Million One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred	Sixty Dollars and 53/100 dollars (\$ 1,167,260.53
lawful money of the United States, well and truly	to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, join	ntly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated February 19, 2009, for the construction of the work designated:

#### Olde Towne - East, Phase 4

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number ST-09-04 Page 5

APPROVED this 1945 day of felden August 2009.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 27th day of February 2009.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: My Willage President	BY: Micholas Neri President
ATTEST:  Barbara A Solins on  Diputz Village Clerk	Anthony Neri Vicetres / Secretary
	SURETY: Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	BY: Attorney-In-Fact (Title)
	BY: Ardeth M. Hillyer  Attorney in Fact
	BY: Wolth M. Allyli
	(SEAL)

OFFIC HIN NOTARY PUBL My Commissio	My commission expires
	Notary Public in and for the above County and State.
	corporation; that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like order; and that the liabilities of said corporation do not exceed its assets as ascertained in the manner provided by law.
	executed the annexed instrument; that he/she knows the corporate seal of said corporation that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said
	that he/she is the Attorney In Fact of Ohio Farmers Insurance Company the corporation described in and which
edgment:	whom being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he/she resides at. Schaumburg, IL.
	On this
	County ofss.:
	State ofIllinois

Surety

Company Acknowledgment:

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly presents must be constitute and appoint

BRYAN S. FIGOLA, ARDETH M. HILLYER, JENNIFER L. BREMER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile held on February 8, 2000).

[Each adopted at a meeting the company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting the company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **17th** day of A.D., **2004**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL S

State of Ohio County of Medina ss.: SEAL OF

CHARTER S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 17th day of MAY

A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, **John T. H. Batchelder**, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by are in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 27th day of







John T. H. Barcherder

John T. H. Batchelder, Secretary